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ARLINGTON
Port of Arlington
AGENDA
5:00 pm
Tuesday, September 10, 2019
Meeting Location:

Port of Arlington
100 Port Island Road

1. Call meeting to order

Public Comment on non-agenda items

3. Consent Agenda:
e Approval of August 13, 2019 Commission meeting minutes
e Approval of August 2019 payables

N

4. Presidents Report—
Commissioner’s Reports —
6. Port of Arlington Commission letter of interest / Steve Shaffer

v

7. Small Business Assistance Grant Application’s
7.1 Pat Shannon / Pat’s Pheasant Grill
7.2 Steve Allen / Bighorn Press
7.3 Brandon and Kristen Fruitts / Just Jump

8. Small Business Grant Quarterly Report’s
8.1 Jenny Smallfoot / A-Town Rentals
8.2 Paul Jayo / Arlington Towing

9. Economic Development —
9.1 Island Park Request Proposal
9.2 Watco Depot Project Planning meeting cancelled

10. Executive Session per ORS 192.660(2)(g): To consider preliminary negotiations involving matters of trade of
commerce in which the governing body is in competition with governing bodies in other states or nations.

11. Administration

10.1 Solutions CPA’s Inc. Audit

Upcoming Meetings:
Regular Commission Meeting on Tuesday, October 8, 2019 at 5pm — Gilliam County Courthouse, Condon, Or.

This meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or
for other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by
contacting Kelly.margheim@portofarlington.com / 541-454-2868
Posted: Tuesday, September 3, 2019: Bank of Eastern Oregon - Condon & Arlington; U.S. Post Office - Condon &
Arlington; Condon Times-Journal; Arlington City Hall; Port Office and Website.

PO Box 279, Arlington, Oregon 97812




Regular Commission Meeting
MINUTES
Port of Arlington
August 13, 2019
.5 p.m.
Port Of Arlington

1. The Port of Arlington Commission meeting was called to order at 5:00 pm by
President Wilson.
Those Present: President Wilson; Commissioner Fitzsimmons; Commissioner
McGuire; Commissioner Hunking; Port Manager/ Economic Development Officer,
Peter Mitchell; Admin. Asst., Kelly Margheim; Attorney Ruben Cleaveland;
Absent: Vice President Kennedy
Audience: Vicki Ackerman, Commissioner Sherrie Wilkins, Gene Wilamson,
Jack Ingram
2. Public Comment on non-agenda items - None
3. Consent Agenda:
¢ Approval of July 9, 2019 Commission Meeting Minutes
o Approval of July 2019 Payables and Financials
Commissioner Hunking moved to approve the consent agenda and
Commissioner McGuire seconded. The motion carried 3-0

4. Presidents Report: President Wilson shared a letter of appreciation from the
Columbia Basin Rodeo Club.

5. Commissioner Reports: Commissioner Hunking says the School had five
teachers turn down employment because there is no housing. Commissioner
Hunking states there is defiantly a housing issue.

Commissioner McGuire would like to see the Port move forward in getting the
Grain elevators painted with a mural. Commissioner McGuire shared many ideas
for murals. Commissioner McGuire also would like the Condon grain elevator to
have a mural painted. EDO Mitchell says there may be a local painter in The
Dalles that we could get a bid from. Commissioner McGuire will check into
pricing and bring back to the Board. EDO Mitchell has a meeting with MCP and
he will see if they might want to be involved.

6. Small Business Grant Application; Vicky Ackerman with the Drive In presented
a Small Business Grant request for $5,000. Vicky is asking for the grant to
support the growing dessert category of her business. The machine they have
is twenty-six years old and worn out. Approximately 30 to 40% of their business
is cones and shakes they need assist with replacement equipment. The Drive In
employs four employees. Vicky presented three bids for a refurbished machine.
Commissioner Hunking moved to approve the The Drive In’s grant request in the
amount of $5,000. Commissioner McGuire seconded. The motion carried 3-0
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7. EDO

7.1 EDO Mitchell updated the Board that the Depot project site work is complete
and has been submitted to the City Planning for approval. The City of Arlington
Planning Committee will hold a Public Hearing August 27, 2019. Pillar Consulting
completed work above in their contract but above the approved amount for the
FEMA requirements. The total amount due is $7,683. This amount includes
$5,123.50 for the FEMA work and $2,559.50 additional engineering for the
second building site.

Commissioner Hunking moved to approve $7,683. to be paid to Pillar
Construction. Commissioner McGuire seconded. The motion carried 3-0.

Columbia Basin was putting in fiber line adjacent to the Condon Airport. They
contacted the Port about putting a water line in the open ditch. After a few phone
calls with the City and its’ engineer it was determined that a water line could be
installed with the ends secured either to the city water line or the well system.
The Port is will to reimburse up to $17,000 for the cost of the pipe. The project is
Budgeted.

7.1.2 EDO Mitchell told the Board that the Gilliam County Fall Capital Investment
Grant cycle will be opening September 3, 2019. The consensus of the Board is to
re-apply for a Capitol Grant. County Commissioner Wilkins encourages the Port
to bring the grant application before the court again. Commissioner Wilkins
stated there is a review committee consisting of one elected official and two
County employees, names were not provided.

7.1.3 The A-Town Throw Down VLOG contest had great entries. The top two
winners are posted on the Port’s website. First place went to Cynthia (Cynbad)
Brown and second place went to Kayden Sponhauer.

8. Executive Session per ORS 192.660(2)(g): To consider preliminary
negotiations involving matters of trade of commerce in which the
governing body is in competition with governing bodies in other states or
nations.

Recess to Executive Session at 5:52 pm
Reconvene to Regular Session at 6:25 pm
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Action following Executive Session: Attorney Cleveland was directed to amend
designated provisions on W.I. Constructions lease. Commissioner Hunking moved
extend the W-I lease at a rate of $10,300 / year lease payment with a 3% increase
yearly for five years and $0.80 royalty per ton with a $0.01 increase per ton / yearly for
five years. Commissioner McGuire seconded. The motion carried 3-0

9. Administration
9.1 September 2019 Port Meeting Date — Currently Tuesday,
September 10, 2019 (week of Pendleton Round Up) The
Consensus is to hold the Port’s meeting on the regular scheduled
date on Tuesday, September 10, 2019 to be held at the Port.

9.2 Solutions CPA's Inc. will be performing Port Audit on August 19, 2019

9.3 Sam Registration - Notarized letter to appoint an Entity Administrator.
President Wilson signed the Sam Registration form and Attorney
Cleaveland notarized stating Kelly Margheim is the Ports Administrator for
the Sam Registry.

9.4 Port of Arlington Commission Vacancy — District #3 East Condon is now

declared Vacant. Consensus is to run a Commissioner Vacancy
County wide in the Times Journal.

Meeting adjourned 6:27 pm

President Ron Wilson V.P. Dewey Kennedy
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Port of Arlington
Regular Monthly Commission Meeting
Tuesday, September 10, 2019

AUGUST 2019 PAYABLES

Resources:

Deposits and Credits through 08/31/2019 (see attached detail)

Total Deposits and Credits— All Accounts $133,684.69

Expenses:

Checks Written: 9122 through 9153
Includes Direct Deposit Payroll And Electronic Fund Transfers (See attached Check Detail)

Total Expenses and Transfers— All Accounts ($53,317.14)

Bank Balance Information:

Ending Balance as of 08/31/19: Bank of Eastern Oregon Checking: $ 386,522.38
Bank of E. Oregon Reserve Fund: $ 64,044.40

Bank of E. Oregon Muni Market Fund: $ 163,988.19
LGIP: (08/31/19) $1,265,954.94

Commission President Ron Wilson Vice President Dewey Kennedy




2019 Port of Arlington fuel Sales

September-19

Date| $ / gallon Gasoline $ / gallon Diesel
Number Gallons S Sales . Number Gallons $ Sales
January-19] $  3.90 11 109§ 41384 1% 2.69 0 ol s -
February-19{ § 3.90 12 154 |$ 58347 |$% 269 0 0| $ -
March-19] § 3.90 13 91]$ 337401$% 2.69 0 o|$s -
April-191 §  3.90 33 268 |$ 1,00421|$ 2.69 0 0| S -
May-19| §  4.59 41 291 (S 1,256.28 |$ 2.69 0 ol $ -
June-191 & 4.59 40 331|S $ 0 0} s -
S 46 _443 S $ 1 13| $ 35.49

October-19

November-19

December-19

YTD Totals 253 2,305 S 9,438.21 4 121 § 326.40
2018 Port of Arlington fuel Sales
Date| $ / gallon Gasoline $ / gallon Diesel
Number Gallons S Sales Number Gallons $ Sales
January-18| $ 3.46 8 101 (S 34857 |8 2.69 0 o|$ -
February-18| $ 3.46 8 7518 25803 |18 2.69 0 0| $ -
March-18] $ 3.89 16 171 { § 64294 1S 2.69 0 0
April-18] $  3.89 28 251 1S 890.77 |$ 2.69 0 0l s -
May-18] $ 3.89 31 -205|$ 1,14839 | $ 2.69 1 109|$ 294.09
June-18{ $ 3.99 31 491 |$ 1,95205|$% 2.69 0 0| $ -
July-18] $  3.99 45 431|$ 1,729.80|$ 2.69 2 325 $
September-18| 5  4.09 30 296 (S 1,15099{$ 2.69 3 94| S 254.24
October-18| $  4.09 53 573 1% 2,35291|$% 2.69 4 905 § 2,441.98
November-18| $ 4.09 13 126 | S 51679 |$ 2.69 0 0
December-18{ S  3.80 7 86|$ 33671 % 2.69 0 0
YTD Totals 312 3,360 S 13,188.33 13 1588 $ 4,284.27
2017 Port of Arlington fuel Sales
Date| $ / gallon Gasoline $ / gallon Diesel
Number Gallons S Sales Number Gallons S Sales
January-17| $  3.44 3 381$ 13034 |$ 2.69 o|$ -
February-17| § 3.44 1 5|8 1883 |8 2.69 0
March-17| § 3.44 13 168 | 3367518 2.69 0
April-17} $  3.44 28 209 | S 71491 (S8 2.69 1 100| § 269.96
May-17| $ 3.44 39 379 |$ 1,311.08 |8 2.69 0 0
June-17| $§ 3.95 39 408 | $ 1,480.35 |$ 2.69 4 504} $ 1,359.18
July-17{ $  3.95 27 26715 1,056331$ 2.69 3 _2_145 S 391.04
September-17| $  3.65 30 239 | $ 87358 |§ 2.69 0 ol s -
October-171 § 3.46 27 281 (8 979.78 { § 2.69 0 ol -
November-17} $ 3.46 21 260($ 90039|$ 2.69 0 o s -
December-17| $ 3.46 4 53|$ 18469 |$ 2.69 0 ols -
YTD Totals 275 2,833 $§ 9,943.89 9 742 $ 2,270.18




8:652 AM
08120/19
<Cash Basis

4210 - Marina Revenue
4211 - RV Park Revenues
4211-1 - RV Park Monthly Rent
4211-2 - RV Park Weekly Rent
4211-3 - RV Park Daily Rent
4211-4 - RV Park Dry Camp
Total 4211 - RV Park Revenues
4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue
4213-2 - Gasoline Sales
4213-1 - Diesel Sales
4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue - Other
Total 4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue
4214 - Marina Power and Water Revenue
4340 - Willow Creek Rock Sales

PORT OF ARLINGTON
Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison

July 1 through August 28, 2019

TOTAL
Jul 19 Jul 18 $ Change % Change Aug 1-29, 19Aug 1-29, 18 $Change _% Change Jui 1-Aug 29, 19Jul 1 - Aug 29,18 $€haﬂe
1,046.00 1,132.00 -86.00 -7.6% 1,5662.00 286.00 1,276.00 446.15% 2,608.00 1,418.00 1,190.00
2,630.00 2625.00 5.00 0.19% 1,500.00 2,020.00 -520.00 -25.74% 4,130.00 4,645.00 -515.00
250.00 375.00 -125.00 -33.33% 125.00 161.00 -36.00 -22.36% 375.00 536.00 -161.00
1,225.00  1,540.00 -315.00 -20.46% 1,149.00 780.00 369.00 47.31% 2,374.00 2,320.00 54.00
367.00 291.00 76.00 26.12% 249.00 256.00 ~7.00 -2.73% 616.00 547.00 69.00
4,472.00 4,831.00 -369.00 -7.43% 3,023.00 3,217.00 -194.00 6.03% 7,495.00 8,048.00 -653.00
1,87221 172980 142.41 8.23% 2,443.36 1,729.85 713.51 41.25% 4,315.57 3,459.65 856.92
35.49 876.54 -841.05 -95.95% 290.91 309.51 -18.60 . 6.01% 326.40 1,186.05 -859.656
000 - 000 0.00 0.0% 13.54 0.00 13.54 100.0% 13.54 0.00 13.54
1,907.70 2606.34 -698.64 -26.81% 2,747.81 2,039.36 708.45 34.74% 4,655.51 4,645.70 9.81
$0.00 200.00 -110.00 -55.0% 110.00 80.00 30.00 37.5% 200.00 280.00 -80.00
47,311.51 281082 44,5006  1,583.19% 2,574.77 613.07 1,961.70 319.98% 49,886.28 342389 4646239
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

YTD Income & Expense vs. Budget

Cash Basis

Ordinary income/Expense
Income

GENERAL FUND RESOURCES
4000 - Carryover Balance
4010 - Taxes-Current
4011 - Taxes-Prior
4020 - Interest - NOW Checking
4021 - Interest - Best A/IC
4022 - Interest - LGIP A/C
4030 - Land Rental

4060 - Grain Elevator Lease Pymt
4110 - Grants Income

4111 - OSMB Grant

4113 - Gilliam County Grant

4114 - Unanticipated Grant Funds

4115 - Safety Grant

4120 - MAPS Grant

4110 - Grants Income - Other

Total 4110 - Grants Income

4210 - Marina Revenue

4211 - RV Park Revenues
4211-1 - RV Park Monthly Rent
4211-2 - RV Park Weekly Rent
4211-3 - RV Park Daily Rent
4211-4 - RV Park Dry Camp
4212 - RV Park fee Refund
4211 - RV Park Revenues - Other

Total 4211 - RV Park Revenues

4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue
4213-2 - Gasoline Sales
42131 - Diesel Sales
4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue - Other

Total 4213 - Marina Fuel Revenue

4214 - Marina Power and Water Revenue
4340 - Willow Creek Rock Sales

4350 - Willow Creek Lease Revenue
4400 - Donations/Gifts

4500 - Miscellaneous Income

Total GENERAL FUND RESOURCES

5000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOP FUND RESOURCES

5005 - Carryover (cash basis)
5031 - Building Lease 11-002

5032 - Building Lease 11-004

5033 - Flex Bldg Lease

5113 - Grants - Gilliam County
5114 - Unanticipated Grant Funds
5116 - Grants - Other

5130 - SIP Funds

5600 - Transfer from General Fund

<
Total 5000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOP FUND RESOURCES

RESERVE FUND RESOURCES
9000 - Reserve Fund Beginning Balance
9001 - Transfer from General Fund
9002 - Interest Earned Reserve Fund

Total RESERVE FUND RESOURGES

Total Income

Expense

6560 - Payroll Expenses

YTD
Jul *19 - Jun 20 Budget % of Budget
0.00 1,237,387.00 0.0%
327.25 100,000.00 0.3%
1,549.77 500.00 310.0%
13.11 0.00 100.0%
382.56 0.00 100.0%
2,940.06 10,000.00 29.5%
1,500.00 16,000.00 9.4%
108,407.50 108,407.00 100.0%
0.00 346,160.00 0.0%
0.00 100.00 0.0%
0.00 100.00 0.0%
0.00 100.00 0.0%
7,000.00 7,000.00 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.0%
7,000.00 353,460.00 2.0%
2,808.00 5,000.00 62.2%
4,130.00 0.00 100.0%
375.00 0.00 100.0%
2,374.00 0.00 100.0%
616.00 0.00 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 40,000.00 0.0%
7,495.00 40,000.00 18.7%
4,315.57 7,000.00 61.7%
328.40 3,000.00 10.9%
13.54
4,655.51 10,000.00 46.6%
200.00 250.00 80.0%
49,886.28 20,000.00 249.4%
0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 100.00 0.0%
6,686.10 100.00 6,686.1%
193,660.14 1,901,204.00 10.2%
0.00 180,340.00 0.0%
15,200.00 91,200.00 16.7%
1,700.00 1,000.00 170.0%
8,000.00 48,000.00 16.7%
0.00 40,000.00 0.0%
0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
7.848.00 7,800.00 100.6%
0.00 25,000.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.0%
32,748.00 394,340.00 8.3%
0.00 51,650.00 0.0%
10,841.00 10,841.00 100.0%
130.64 400.00 32.7%
10,971.64 62,891.00 17.4%
237,379.78 2,358,435.00 10.1%
1.75 0.00 100.0%
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8:56 AM PORT OF ARLINGTON

08129119 YTD Income & Expense vs. Budget
Cash Basis YTD
, Jul 19 - Jun 20 Budget % of Budget
GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
6000 * Personal Services - AD
6008 - Port Manager 3,738.18 23,700.00 15.8%
6009 - Administrative Assistant 5,474.04 32,200.00 17.0%
6011 - Payroll Taxes - Staff 712.54 5,300.00 13.4%
6012 - Tralning 0.00 500.00 0.0%
6013 - Workmens Compensation 273.65 250.00 109.5%
6015 - Employee Benefits Insurance 278548 26,250.00 10.6%
6016 - Employee Benefits Retirement 1,105.47 6,500.00 17.0%
Total 6000 - Personal Services - AD 14,089.36 94,700.00 14.9%
6100 - Materials and Services - AD
6110 - Internet Service 88.00
6111 - Utilities 351.71 3,500.00 10.0%
6112 - Office Supplies and Equipment -751.66 3,000.00 251%
6113 - Legal Fees 1,130.00 12,000.00 9.4%
6114 - Insurance, Treasurer Bond 0.00 500.00 0.0%
6115 * Dues, Subscriptions, Fees
6115-1 - Credit Card Fees 572.43 3,000.00 19.1%
6115 - Dues, Subscriptions, Fees - Other 956.29 3,000.00 31.9%
Total 6118 - Dues, Subscriptions, Fees 1,528.72 6,000.00 25.5%
6116 - Audit, Budget, Legal Notices 3,000.00 9,000.00 33.3%
6117 - Telephone and Internet Srv. 312.03 3,000.00 10.4%
6118 - Advertising - AD 0.00 250.00 0.0%
6119 - Commissioner Fees/Expenses 0.00 3,000.00 0.0%
6120 - Medi/SS for Commissioners 0.00 300.00 0.0%
6121 - Donations 200.00 1,000.00 20.0%
6122 - Meetings and Elections 53.54 2,000.00 2.7%
6123 - Miscellaneous - AD 0.00 200.00 0.0%
6124 - Consultant Services 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
6126 - Contingency 0.00 22,833.00 0.0%
6127 - Commissioner Conference & Trave 62.00 3,000.00 21%
6128 - Staff Travel/Food/Lodging 229.91 500.00 46.0%
6129 - Postage 92.15 1,000.00 9.2%
6130 - Bad Debt Write Off 0.00 _ 10092 - _OL%
Total 6100 - Materials and Services - AD 7,798.72 73,183.00 10.7%
6170 - Transfers Out of General Fund 10,841.00 10,841.00 100.0%
Total ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 32,730.08 178,724.00 18.3%
ISLAND PARK '
6600 - Personal Services
6610 - Maintenance Person 2,992.36 12,500.00 23.9%
6611 - Payroll Taxes 237.93 750.00 31.7%
6612 - Worker's Comp Insurance 6.48 i 5_({(1@ o 1.3%_
Total 6600 - Personal Services 3,236.75 13,750.00 23.5%
6620 - Materials & Services '
6621 - Water Fees 0.00 1,200.00 0.0%
6622 - Sanitatlon 58.00 1,000.00 5.8%
6623 - Comfort Station Supplies 289.42 1,800.00 16.1%
6624 - Park Electricity 96.84 1,500.00 6.5%
6625 - Pest Control / Chem & Fert. 0.00 200.00 0.0%
6626 - Insurance 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
6627 - Park Maintenance & Supplies 85.61 2,800.00 3.1%
6628 - Miscellaneous 0.00 100.00 0.0%
6620 - Materials & Services - Other 26.84 B L
Total 6620 - Materials & Services 556.71 10,600.00 5.3%
6630 - Capital Outlay
6635 - Grant Match isl.Erosion Repair 125.00 229,720.00 0.1%
6634 - Grant Island Erosion Repair 0.00 346,160.00 0.0%
6631 - Park improvements 5,000.00 200,000.00 2.6%
6632 - Engineering & Surveying o 0.00 20,000.00 og/g
Total 6630 - Capital Outlay 5,125.00 795,880.00 0.6%
Total ISLAND PARK 8,918.46 820,230.00 1.1%
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PORT OF ARLINGTON

8:58 AM
0812919 YTD Income & Expense vs. Budget
Cash Basis YTD
Jui *19 - Jun 20 Budget % of Budget
MARINA
6700 - Personal Services
6710 - Maintenance Person 0.00 3,700.00 0.0%
8711 - Payroll Taxes 13.06 250.00 52%
6712 - Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 §0.00 0.0%
6700 - Personal Services - Other 166.24
Total 6700 - Personal Services 179.30 4,000.00 4.5%
6720 - Materials & Services
6721 - Marina Electricity 371.77 3,000.00 12.4%
6722 - OMB Repairs - 1/2 MAPS 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
6723 - Insurance 0.00 2,500.00 0.0%
6724 - Marina Maint. & Supplies 81.94 2,500.00 3.3%
8725 - Miscellaneous 0.00 500.00 0.0%
6727 - Marina Fuel
6727-2 - Marina Diesel 0.00 5,000.00 0.0%
6727-1 - Marina Gas 2,430.63 11,000.00 22.1%
6727 - Marina Fuel - Other 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 6727 - Marina Fuel 2,430.63 16,000.00 16.2%
Total 6720 - Materials & Services 2,884.34 28,500.00 10.9%
6730 - Captial Outlay
6731 : Marina Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 6730 * Captial Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total MARINA 3,063.64 30,500.00 10.0%
RV PARK EXPENSES
6300 - Personal Services - RV
6310 - Maintenance Person - RV 166.24 3,000.00 5.5%
6311 - Payroll Taxes, Malntenance - RV 10.33 300.00 3.4%
6312 - Workmens Compensation - RV 263.65 N 200.00 . 131.8%
Total 6300 - Personal Services - RV 440.22 3,5600.00 12.6%
6320 - Materials & Services - RV
6321 - Water Fees - RV 687.60 4,000.00 17.2%
6322 - Sanitation - RV 208.00 2,000.00 10.4%
6323 - Electricity - RV Park 1,128.86 9,000.00 12.5%
6324 - WIFl - RV 101.43 1,000.00 10.1%
6325 - Advertising - RV 0.00 500.00 0.0%
6326 + Maintenance & Supplies - RV 81.08 1,000.00 8.1%
6327 * Insurance - RV 0.00 1,500.00 0.0%
6328 - Misc. -RV 0.00 250.00 0.0%
6329 - Sewer 807.04 4,000.00 _20.2%
Total 6320 - Materials & Services - RV 3,014.00 23,250.00 13.0%
6340 - Capital OQutlay - RV
6341 - RV Park Const Improv - 1,000.00 45,000.00 ) 2.2%_
Total 6340 - Capital Outlay - RV 1,000.00 45,000.00 2.2%
Total RV PARK EXPENSES 4,454 .22 71,750.00 6.2%
WILLOW CREEK QUARRY
6520 - Materials & Services - WQ
6523 - Miscellaneous - WQ 1,079.27 2,000.00 54.0%
6524 - Travel 0.00 100.00 s 0.0%
Total 6520 - Materials & Services - WQ 1,079.27 2,100.00 51.4%
6540 + Capital Outlay - WQ
6542 - Engineering & Surveying 0.00 50,000.00 0.0%
8540 - Capital Outlay - WQ - Other 0.00 747,900.00 . 0.0%
Total 6540 - Capital Outlay - WQ 0.00 797,900.00 0.0%
Total WILLOW CREEK QUARRY 1,079.27 800,000.00 0.1%
Total GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 50,245.67 1,901,204.00 2.6%
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8:58 AM PORT OF ARLINGTON
0812013 YTD Income & Expense vs. Budget
Cash Basis YTD
Jul "9 - Jun 20 Budget % of Budget
8400 - ECON.DEVELOP.FUND EXPENSES
PERSONNEL SERVICES
8410 - Officer 11,214.52 69,000.00 16.3%
8410-1 - Admin. Asst. 1/3 2,819.96 16,600.00 17.0%
8410-2 - Lab Technician 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8411 - Payroll Taxes 1,083.03 7.000.00 16.5%
8412 - Worker's Comp Ins. 364.30 300.00 121.4%
8413 - Employee Benefits - Insurance 3,336.44 31,100.00 10.7%
8414 - Employee Benefits - Retirement 1,684.13 10,100.00 16.7%
Total PERSONNEL SERVICES 20,502.38 134,100.00 15.3%
MATERIALS AND SERVICES
8421 - Travel/Food/Lodging 800.22 6,000.00 13.3%
8422 - Training/Seminars/Conventions 0.00 3,000.00 0.0%
8423 - Legal Fees 1,566.00 16,000.00 10.4%
8424 - Offlce Supplies & Equipment 69.99 1,500.00 4.7%
8424-3 - Consultant 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
8425 - Utilities 88.00 2,500.00 3.5%
8426 - Advertising & Marketing 6,779.30 20,000.00 28.9%
8426-1 - Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 500.00 0.0%
8426-2 - A Town Throw Down 430.00 0.00 100.0%
8427 » Telephone & Internet Service 713.99 2,500.00 28.6%
8428 - Website Develop. & Maint. 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
8429 - Building Insurance 0.00 9,000.00 0.0%
8430 - City of Arlington Insitu Lease 3,600.00 21,600.00 16.7%
84301 - Feasibllity Studies 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
8430-2 - Grant Match 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
8430-3 - Business Start Up Program 5,000.00 20,000.00 25.0%
84304 - Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8439 - Contingency 0.00 19,496.00 0.0%
Total MATERIALS AND SERVICES 18,037.50 126,096.00 14.3%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
8431 + Land Improvements/Development 0.00 17,000.00 0.0%
8432 - Engineering & Surveying 7,683.00 45,000.00 17.1%
8435 - Building Construction 0.00 60,000.00 0.0%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,683.00 122,000.00 6.3%
DEBT SERVICE
8441 - Loan - Principal 1,569.82 9,533.00 16.4%
8442 - Loan - Interest 464.18 2,611.00 17.8%
Total DEBT SERVICE 2,024.00 12,144.00 16.7%
Total 8400 - ECON.DEVELOP.FUND EXPENSES 48,246.88 394,340.00 12.2%
RESERVE FUND EXPENSES
9500 - Repair, Maint.,Grant Match 0.00 62,891.00 0.0%
Total RESERVE FUND EXPENSES 0.00 62,891.00 0.0%
Total Expense 98,494.30 2,358,435.00 4.2%
Net Ordinary Income 138,885.48 0.00 100.0%
Net Income 138,885.48 0.00 100.0%
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8:57 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 08/01/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 597.20
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... 610.86
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 13.66
TOTAL -597.20
Deposit 08/05/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 540.04
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -120.81
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 3.48
Heartland Payment ...  4211-1 - RV Park M... -375.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 0.90
Heartland Payment ... 4210 - Marina Reve... -50.00
Heartland Payment ... 6115-1 - Credit Card... 1.39
TOTAL -540.04
Deposit 08/05/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 169.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4210 - Marina Reve... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -10.00
Cash Sales 42114 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
TOTAL -169.00
Deposit 08/08/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 379.17
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -388.01
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 8.84
TOTAL -379.17

4 13384. 7
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PORT OF ARLINGTON

Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 08/12/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 1,629.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -8.00
Cash Sales 4214 - Marina Power... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Payment 40030 08/12/2019 Kerr Contractors Or... 1499 - Undeposited ... -1,500.00
TOTAL -1,629.00
Deposit 08/12/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 522.33
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -177.70
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 4.39
Heartland Payment ...  4213-1 - Diesel Sales -148.46
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 3.27
Heartland Payment ... 4214 - Marina Power... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 1.24
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ... .4211-3 - RV Park D... -60.00
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 493
TOTAL -522.33
Deposit 08/13/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 2,943.77
Cash Sales 4210 - Marina Reve... -150.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -60.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Payment 13566 08/12/2019 W.1. Construction, Inc. 1499 - Undeposited ... -2,574.77
Payment 13655 08/12/2019 The City of Arlington 1499 - Undeposited ... -30.00
TOTAL -2,943.77

Page 2




8:57 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 08/15/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 480.88
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -463.77
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 12.12
Heartland Payment ... 4214 - Marina Power... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 0.77
TOTAL -480.88
Deposit 08/16/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 1,580.91
Cash Sales 4210 - Marina Reve... -120.00
Gilliam County Trea... 4011 - Taxes-Prior -1,345.91
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -27.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -10.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
TOTAL -1,580.91
Deposit 08/19/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 182.37
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -156.68
Heartland Payment ... 61151 - Credit Card... 3.50
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 0.81
TOTAL -182.37
Deposit 08/20/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 110,194.50
White Lightning Elec... 5032 - Building Leas... -1,700.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -9.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00
Payment 007184  08/20/2019 Mid Columbia Produ... 1499 - Undeposited ... -108,407.50
TOTAL -110,194.50
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PORT OF ARLINGTON

8:57 AM
08/29/19 Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 08/21/2018 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 169.61
Heartland Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -112.70
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 2.18
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 0.91
TOTAL -169.61
Deposit 08/23/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 670.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-2 - RV Park W... -125.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4210 - Marina Reve... -50.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-1 - RV Park M... -375.00
TOTAL -670.00
Deposit 08/26/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 100.26
Heartiand Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -36.01
Heartland Payment ...  4213-1 - Diesel Sales -70.10
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 2.26
Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 3.59
TOTAL -100.26
Deposit 08/28/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 12,020.00
Cash Sales 4211-1 - RV Park M... -375.00
Valley Industrial Ser... 5033 - Flex Bldg Lea... -4,000.00
State of Oregon 4120 - MAPS Grant -7,000.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -18.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -18.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00
Cash Sales 4211-3 - RV Park D... -60.00
Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -18.00
Cash Sales 4211-3- RV Park D... -60.00
Cash Sales 4211-1 - RV Park M... -375.00
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8:57 AM PORT OF ARLINGTON

08129119 Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -27.00

Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -9.00

TOTAL -12,020.00
Deposit 08/29/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 544.65
Heartiand Payment ...  4213-2 - Gasoline S... -354.34

Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 7.56

Heartland Payment ...  4213-1 - Diesel Sales -72.35

Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 1.68

Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00

Heartland Payment ...  4211-3 - RV Park D... -30.00

Heartiand Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 1.89

Heartland Payment ... 4210 - Marina Reve... -50.00

Heartiand Payment ... 4214 - Marina Power... -20.00

Heartland Payment ...  6115-1 - Credit Card... 0.91

TOTAL -544.65
Deposit 08/29/2019 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 961.00
Cash Sales 4210 - Marina Reve... -912.00

Cash Sales 4211-4 - RV Park Dr... -49.00

TOTAL -961.00
Paycheck DD1144  08/30/2019 Margheim, Kelly L 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 0.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... 3,619.00

6560 - Payroll Expe... 198.00

6560 - Payroli Expe... 275.00

6560 - Payroll Expe... 1,414.94

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -1,414.94

6560 - Payrolt Expe... 115.54

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -115.54

6560 - Payroli Expe... 491.04

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -491.04

6560 - Payroli Expe... 4.09

2100 - Payrolt Liabili... -4.09

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -4.09

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -215.00

6560 - Payrolt Expe... 253.71

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -253.71

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -253.71

6560 - Payroll Expe... 59.33

2100 - Payroli Liabili... -59.33
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PORT OF ARLINGTON

8:57 AM
08/29119 Deposit Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -59.33
2100 - Payroll Liabiti... -239.00
2111 - Direct Deposi... -3,154.83
2111 - Direct Deposi... -166.04
TOTAL 0.00
Paycheck DD1145  08/30/2019 Mitchell, Peter D 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 0.00
6560 - Payroli Expe... 6,800.51
6560 - Payroll Expe... 675.83
6560 - Payroll Expe... 897.16
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -897.16
6560 - Payroli Expe... 1,414.94
2100 - Payroll Liabii... -1,414.94
6560 - Payroll Expe... 115.54
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -115.54
6560 - Payroll Expe... 4.25
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -4.25
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -7.48
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -621.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... 463.53
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -463.53
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -463.53
6560 - Payroll Expe... 108.41
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -108.41
2100 - Payrol! Liabili... -108.41
2100 - Payroli Liabili... -495.00
2111 - Direct Deposi... -5,780.92
TOTAL 0.00




8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 08/02/2019 QuickBooks Payrol... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 1.75
6560 - Payroll Expe... -1.75 1.75

TOTAL -1.75 1.75
Liability Check 08/29/2019 QuickBooks Payrol... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -9,105.29
6560 - Payroll Expe... -3.50 3.50

QuickBooks Payroll ... 2111 - Direct Deposi... -9,101.79 9,101.79

TOTAL -9,105.29 9,105.29
Check 08/30/2019 QuickBooks Payrol... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1.75
6560 - Payroll Expe... -1.75 1.75

TOTAL -1.75 1.75
Check DD 08/05/2019 Peter Mitchell 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -333.56
8421 - Travel/Food/... -222.56 222.56

8427 - Telephone & ... -111.00 111.00

TOTAL -333.56 333.56
Liability Check EFT 08/01/2019 United States Trea... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -2,927.76
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -866.00 866.00

2100 - Payroll Liabili... -835.48 835.48

2100 - Payroli Liabili... -835.48 835.48

2100 - Payroli Liabili... -195.40 195.40

2100 - Payroli Liabili... -195.40 195.40

TOTAL -2,927.76 2,927.76
Check EFT 08/01/2019 Heartland Payment... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -203.70
6115-1 - Credit Card... -203.70 203.70

TOTAL -203.70 203.70

452,31 14




8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check EFT 08/12/2019 Pacific Power 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,056.85
6111 - Utilities -190.00 190.00
6323 - Electricity - R... -628.85 628.85
6721 - Marina Electri... -32.40 3240
6624 - Park Electricity -43.02 43.02
6721 - Marina Electri... -11.53 11.53
6721 - Marina Electri... -151.05 151.056
TOTAL -1,056.85 1,056.85
Paycheck DD1144  08/30/2019 Margheim, Kelly L 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 0.00
6560 - Payroli Expe... -3,619.00 3,619.00
6560 - Payroli Expe... -198.00 198.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... -275.00 275.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... -1,414.94 1,414.94
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 1,414.94 -1,414.94
6560 - Payroll Expe... -115.54 115.54
2100 - Payroli Liabili... 115.54 -115.54
6560 - Payroll Expe... -491.04 491.04
2100 - Payroli Liabili... 491.04 -491.04
6560 - Payroll Expe... -4.09 4.09
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 4.09 -4.09
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 4.09 -4.09
2100 - Payrolt Liabili... 215.00 -215.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... -253.71 253.71
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 253.71 -253.71
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 253.71 -253.71
6560 - Payroll Expe... -59.33 59.33
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 59.33 -59.33
2100 - Payroli Liabili... 59.33 -59.33
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 239.00 -239.00
2111 - Direct Deposi... 3,154.83 -3,154.83
2111 - Direct Deposi... 166.04 -166.04
TOTAL 0.00 0.00



8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Paycheck DD1145 08/30/2019 Mitchell, Peter D 1001 - Bank of E/O ... 0.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... -6,800.51 6,800.51
6560 - Payroll Expe... -675.83 675.83
6560 - Payroit Expe... -897.16 897.16
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 897.16 -897.16
6560 - Payroll Expe... -1,414.94 1,414.94
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 1,414.94 -1,414.94
6560 - Payroll Expe... -115.54 115.54
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 115.54 -115.54
6560 - Payroll Expe... -4.25 4.25
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 4.25 -4.25
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 7.48 -7.48
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 621.00 -621.00
6560 - Payroll Expe... -463.53 463.53
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 463.53 -463.53
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 463.53 -463.53
6560 - Payroll Expe... -108.41 108.41
2100 - Payroli Liabili... 108.41 -108.41
2100 - Payroll Liabili... 108.41 -108.41
2100 - Payroli Liabili... 495.00 -495.00
2111 - Direct Deposi... 5,780.92 -5,780.92
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Liability Check 9122 08/01/2019 Fidelity Brokerage ... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,401.40
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -1,401.40 1,401.40
TOTAL -1,401.40 1,401.40
Liability Check 9123 08/01/2019 Oregon Departmen... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -764.00
2100 - Payroli Liabili... -764.00 764.00
TOTAL -764.00 764.00
Check 9124 08/01/2019 Arlington Hardware 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -145.09
6724 - Marina Maint.... -55.79 55.79
6326 - Maintenance ... -25.09 25.09
6623 - Comfort Stati... -64.21 64.21
TOTAL -145.09 145.09
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 9125 08/01/2019 SDIS 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -3,900.24
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -1,833.66 1,833.66
2100 - Payroli Liabili... -116.46 116.46
2100 - Payroli Liabili... -1,833.66 1,833.66
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -116.46 116.46
TOTAL -3,900.24 3,900.24
Check 9126 08/05/2019 Cynthia Davis Brown 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -750.00
8426 - Advertising &... -750.00 750.00
TOTAL -750.00 750.00
Check 9127 08/05/2019 Kaden Sponhauer 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -500.00
8426 - Advertising &... -500.00 500.00
TOTAL -500.00 500.00
Check 9129 08/01/2019 kelly Lee Margheim 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -41.40
6128 - Staff Travel/F... -41.40 41.40
TOTAL -41.40 41.40
Check 9130 08/12/2019 Bank of Eastern Or... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,185.90
6129 - Postage -64.90 64.90
6115 - Dues, Subscr... -807.00 807.00
6112 - Office Suppli... -314.00 314.00
TOTAL -1,185.90 1,185.90
Check 9131 08/12/2019 Bank of Eastern Or... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -324.59
8421 - TravelfFood/... -324.59 324.59
TOTAL -324.59 324.59
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 9132 08/12/2019 VanKoten & Cleave... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,228.50
8423 - Legal Fees -663.50 663.50
6113 - Legal Fees -565.00 565.00
TOTAL -1,228.50 1,228.50
Check 9133 08/12/2019 Bighorn Press LLC 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -240.00
8426 - Advertising &... -240.00 240.00
TOTAL -240.00 240.00
Check 9134 08/12/2019 Hattenhauer Energ... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -2,430.63
6727-1 - Marina Gas -2,430.63 2,430.63
TOTAL -2,430.63 2,430.63
Check 9135 08/12/2019 Meadow Outdoor A... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,353.00
8426 - Advertising &... -1,353.00 1,353.00
TOTAL -1,353.00 1,353.00
Check 9136 08/12/2019 Arlington T.V. Coop 1001 - Bank of E/O ... ~120.00
8427 - Telephone & ... -20.00 20.00
6117 - Telephone an... -80.00 80.00
6324 - WIFI - RV -20.00 20.00
TOTAL -120.00 120.00
Check 9137 08/12/2019 Arlington Market 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -61.22
6112 - Office Suppli... -7.68 7.68
6122 - Meetings and... -53.54 53.54
TOTAL -61.22 61.22
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Type Num Date Name item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 9138 08/12/12019 Loop Net 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -69.00
8426 - Advertising &... -69.00 69.00
TOTAL -69.00 69.00
Check 9139 08/12/2019 Gilliam County Tre... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,012.00
8441 - Loan - Principal -780.56 780.56
8442 - Loan - Interest -231.44 231.44
TOTAL -1,012.00 1,012.00
Check 9140 08/12/2019 City of Arlington 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,029.28
6110 - Internet Servi... -44.00 44.00
8425 - Utilities -44.00 44.00
6321 - Water Fees - ... -370.20 370.20
6329 - Sewer -438.08 438.08
6322 - Sanitation - RV -104.00 104.00
6622 - Sanitation -29.00 29.00
TOTAL -1,029.28 1,029.28
Check 9141 08/14/2019 Pillar Consuilting G... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -7,683.00
8432 - Engineering ... -2,559.50 2,559.50
8432 - Engineering ... -5,123.50 5,123.50
TOTAL -7,683.00 7,683.00
Check 9143 08/27/2019 Oregon Secretary o... 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -50.00
6115 - Dues, Subscr... -50.00 50.00
TOTAL -50.00 50.00
Check 9144 08/27/2019 Solutions, CPAs PC 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -3,000.00
6116 - Audit, Budget... -3,000.00 3,000.00
TOTAL -3,000.00 3,000.00
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON
Check Detail

August 1 - 30, 2019

Type Num Date Name Iltem Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 9145 08/27/2019 Gorge Networks 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -401.23
8427 - Telephone & ... -49.50 49.50
6324 - WIF1 - RV -61.43 61.43
6117 - Telephone an... -49.50 49.50
6117 - Telephone an... -40.80 40.80
8427 - Telephone & ... -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -401.23 401.23
Check 9146 08/27/2019 Vickie Ackerman 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -5,000.00
8430-3 - Business S... -5,000.00 5,000.00
TOTAL -5,000.00 5,000.00
Check 9147 08/27/2019 City of Arlington 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -125.00
6635 - Grant Match 1... -125.00 125.00
TOTAL -125.00 125.00
Check 9148 08/27/2019 The Entertainer 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -215.00
8426-2 - A Town Thr... -215.00 215.00
TOTAL -215.00 215.00
Check 9149 08/27/2019 SDIS 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -3,900.24
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -1,833.66 1,833.66
2100 - Payroli Liabili... -116.46 116.46
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -1,833.66 1,833.66
2100 - Payroll Liabili... -116.46 116.46
TOTAL -3,900.24 3,900.24
Check 9150 08/27/2019 The City of Arlington 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -1,800.00
8430 - City of Arlingt... -1,800.00 1,800.00
TOTAL -1,800.00 1,800.00
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8:58 AM
08/29/19

PORT OF ARLINGTON

Check Detail
August 1 - 30, 2019
Num Date Name item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

9151 08/27/2019 Arlington Hardware 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -160.22
6724 - Marina Maint.... -11.99 11.99

6326 - Maintenance ... -55.99 55.99

6623 - Comfort Stati... -92.24 92.24

-160.22 160.22

9162 08/30/2019 Davis, Calvin A 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -975.89
6560 - Payroll Expe... -1,181.25 1,181.25

6560 - Payroll Expe... -2.21 2.21

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 2.21 -2.21

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 51.00 -51.00

6560 - Payroli Expe... -73.24 73.24

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 73.24 -73.24

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 73.24 -73.24

6560 - Payroll Expe... -17.12 1712

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 17.12 ~17.12

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 17.12 -17.12

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 64.00 -64.00

-975.89 975.89

9153 08/30/2019 Shandy, Jacob D 1001 - Bank of E/O ... -319.65
6560 - Payroll Expe... -346.50 346.50

6560 - Payroll Expe... -0.88 0.88

2100 - Payroli Liabili... 0.88 -0.88

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 0.35 -0.35

6560 - Payroll Expe... -21.48 21.48

2100 - Payroli Liabili... 21.48 -21.48

2100 - Payroli Liabili... 21.48 -21.48

6560 - Payroll Expe... -5.02 5.02

2100 - Payrol! Liabili... 5.02 -5.02

2100 - Payroll Liabili... 5.02 -5.02

-319.65 319.65




Steve Shaffer

211 W Pennoyer Condon, Oregon 97823 541-980-3777 | sd_rd_shaffer@outlook.com

August 23,2019

President Wilson

President

Port of Arlington

100 Island Park Way - Box 279
Arlington, Oregon 97812

Dear President Wilson:

The intension of this letter is to express my interest in the Port of Arlington’s vacated
Commissioner position. [ understand this commitment is to fulfill the final two years of the East
Condon zone.

I believe in the work the Port Commission does and would appreciate a chance to serveas a
Commissioner.

Sincerely,

Steve Shaffer




September 10, 2019 Packet
Dear Board Members,

For the Ports upcoming Board meeting there are three small business assistance grant request. One
from a business located in Condon and two from businesses (one start-up, one existing) located in
Arlington. Individual loan request are attached to this memo. ‘

The three upcoming grants on the Agenda are:

Bighorn Press — Steve Allen is requesting 55,000.00 reimbursement for electronics (computers)
for the newspaper.

Pat’s Pheasant Grill — Pat Shannon is requesting $5,000.00 for a flavor burst ice cream machine

Just Jump — Brandon and Kristen Fruitts are requesting $5,000.00 for bounce house start-up
business

The Port’s remaining budget for the Small Business Assistance program is $15,000. The Board previously
approved a $5,000 grant to the Drive-In. The Board has sufficient funds to accommodate any or all of
these grant requests.

Port Staff




The Applicant’s proposal should include: applicants name and contact information, a brief description of the business and
the proposed cost of assistance requested. A Business and Financial Plan must be included with the application in order
for the Board of Commissioners to consider approval.

Port of Arlington - Small Business Assistance Program {SBAP)

“Proposal”
Name of applicant: Steve Allen
Applicant’s business sfructure: L] corporation ] partnership
[ 1sole proprietor X other (exptain} LLC

Name of project: Bighorn Press
~{Use a brief descriptive title to allow for easy identification of the project).
‘Bighorn Press is purchasing MacroGraphics of Condon LLC (DBA The Times-Journal]. Business Plan is attached.

Contact Person for this project:

Name: Steve Allen Position: Owner

Organization: Bighorn Press Telephone: (541) 256-6393

Mailing address: P.O. Box 746 Condon, OR 97823 E-mail: stephen@bighornpress.com
Describe the Business briefly:

Bighorn Press LLC was established by Steve and Renee Allen in May 2019. Mr. and Mrs. Allen have purchased the business assets,
customers and business name of The Times-Journal that had previously been owned by MacroGraphics of Condon LLC, which did
doing business as The Times-Journal. Bighorn Press will have three pillars — a weekly newspaper (The Times-Journal), digital and
letterpress printed goods and digital website / marketing development services

o The Times-Journal is a weekly, 8 page newspaper that reports on news and happenings in Gilliam, Wheeler and Sherman

s Digital prints and customized letterpress stationary will be designed and offered to local retailers and online.

e Web development is the creation or updating and maintenance of a website. Digital marketing is the creation of an
advertising strategy and design.

~ Source of funds for this SBAP project:

| Fund Type .| Program or Identity of Funds | Amount | %Total
1 Port of Arlington | Small Business Assistance Program Grant (SBAP) | 5,000 | 8.3%
Non-Port of Arlington Funds Applicant’s Investment - Required 55,000 91.6%
Total Project 60,000 100%




Explain what exactly the project funds (and especialfy the SBAP funds] will actually pay for:

Two new laptop computers were purchased with some of the most modern software for graphic design and content
creation capabilities. One laptop is a 2 in 1 laptop / tablet that is being used to show customers and advertisers of the
Times-Journal logos and advertisement artwork. it is also being used to do website creation and digital marketing as it
has a powerful processor. The other laptop is light-weight and has fast processing speeds. It is being used to conduct
interviews and o record notes at publfic meetings. The Taptops were purchased from a Microsoft Windows store with
Microsoft Business 365 which offers special business support services. All content is cloud based and has backup storage
included, along with top notch security. The laptops have allowed us to link our projects and work on the same
document or program at the same time, making our work more efficient and more polished.

How many new jobs do you expect this project to create? 2 jobs

One staff person will be retained from the previous owner and in addition, one job and new service will be created.
Renee Allen will offer website development and digital marketing services and will work full-time at the Times-Journal
building. It is also the hope of the owners that the printing side of the business grows as a result of increased design
products that Renee is offering and an additional part-time staff person could be added in 2020 —2021. Bighorn Press is
also considering hiring a part-time reporter in 2020, depending on a profitability assessment.




peter.mitcheﬂ@portofariinigton.com

From: Stephen Allen <stephen@bighornpress.com>
Sent: . Wednesday, August 21, 2019 9:42 PM

To: peter.mitchell@portofarlington.com

Subject: FW: Your receipt from Microsoft

Receipt for computers and startup tech.
Thanks,

Steve Allen

The Times-Journal Newspaper
Bighorn Press LLC

Ph. # 541-384-2421
stephen(@bighornpress.com
Press Deadline: Mondays at S5pm

From: Stephen Allen
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 9:40 PM

To: Stephen Allen
Subject: Fw: Your receipt from Microsoft

------- Original Message --——--—-
On Thursday, June 6, 2019 8:32 AM, Microsoft Store <maccount@microsoft.com> wrote:

| YT |
-, M!CFOSG& Surface  Xbox Office  PCs & tablets  Apps  Deals




Receipt Details

1100 S Hayes Street,Unit No. GO4A
Arlington, VA 22202
Store phone: (703) 236-9140

Receipt ID: 002810011000016262
Date purchased: 6/6/2019 8:32 AM

Item Description

Microsoft Srfc Lptp2 i7/8/256 COMM SC English
US/Canada Hdwr

Product sku: JKQ-00066

S/N: 008444191757

Price: $1,649.00

Line Discount: 8% ($115.92)

Discount: SMB - FY19 Q4 Spring Commercial Promotion (A-
SKUs): ($200.00)

Comm Complete for Bus 3YR Warranty US USD
Surface Laptop

Product sku: FOW-00094

SN: 008444191757

Price: $249.00

Discount: 2019 Surface Laptop Commercial Essentials Bundle:

($49.80)

Microsoft Surface Arc Mouse - Light Gray
Product sku: CZV-00001

Price: $79.99

Line Discount: 6% ($4.80)

Microsoft Arc Mouse - Black

Product sku: ELG-00001

Price: $79.99

Discount: 2019 Commercial Essentials Accessory Attach:
($16.00)

Microsoft Surface Pen - Platinum

Product sku: EYU-00009

Price: $99.99

Discount: 2019 Commercial Essentials Accessory Attach:
($20.00)

Qty Price
1 $1,333.08
1 $199.20
1 $75.19
1 $63.99
1 $79.99




Microsoft Office 365 2019 Business Premium - Take 1 $0.00
Home Card

Product sku: QJ7-00017
Price: $0.00

Microsoft® 0365 Bus Prem Retail Mac/Win All 1 $130.00
Languages Subscr

Product sku: KLQ-00218

Price: $150.00

Discount: Attach and Match: ($20.00)

Code: NG896-GB8B66-GWM6E3-MWIFH-KHK6G

To redeem the code online: 1. On your PC, go to office.com/setupkey.
2. Enter the 25-character code and follow the on-screen instructions. 3.
Sign in with or create your business account using an email address. 4.
Follow the on-screen instructions to set up your account and install
Office.

Microsoft Surface Book 2 15in i7/16/512 GPU SC 1 $2,483.08
English US/Ca

Product sku: FUX-00001

S/N: 005440190857

Price: $2,899.00

Line Discount: 8% ($215.92)

Discount: SMB - FY19 Q4 Spring Commercial Promotion (A-

SKUs): ($200.00)

Comm Complete for Bus 3YR Warranty US USD 1 $342.02

Surface Book

Product sku: FOW-00083
SN: 005440190857

Price: $349.00

Line Discount; 2% ($6.98)

Microsoft Surface Dock ¢ SC EN/XD/XX Hdwr 1 $141.00
Product sku: PD9-00003

Price: $199.99

Discount: 2019 Commercial Essentials Accessory Attach:

($58.99)

Microsoft Surface Dock ¢ SC EN/XD/XX Hdwr 1 $141.00
Product sku; PD9-00003

Price: $199.99

Discount: 2019 Commercial Essentials Accessory Attach:

($58.99)




Summary of Charges

Order subtotal: $4,988.55

Tax: $291.50
Order total: ~ $5,280.05

Payment Method
Credit/Debit: $5,280.05

PLEASE KEEP THIS RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECORDS. THIS RECEIPT IS THE ONLY
RECORD OF YOUR PURCHASED PRODUCT KEY. YOUR PRODUCT KEY
CANNOT BE REPLACED.

Your order barcode
Print this barcode or pull it up on your phone if you need to return an item.

AR

& 2 6 2 =

See exchange/return info

AU MUNR0I

11 000

Have a question about your order? Call us at (703) 236-9140.

We value your opinion. Complete a customer survey. >

~ There's more to explore at Microsoft Store
Shop Surface, Xbox, PCs, entertainment, apps, and more. >




oft Store near you »

. N P ' froe returm ™\ F477 Customer
e shinsne FES CETLIS §
e SHipEng < support

f v ® © @3

Free standard shipping. Expected delivery within 3-7 business days after shipping. See webpage for additional details.

Privacy Statement
Microsoft Corporation
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052



Application/ Proposal

The Applicant’s proposal should include: applicants name and contact information, a brief description of the business and
the proposed cost of assistance requested. A Business and Financial Plan must be included with the application in order
for the Board of Commissioners to consider approval.

Port of Arlington - Small Business Assistance Program {SBAP)

“Proposal”

Nameofapplicant: 5347 C/lr0004) / [ 'S St 50T L L

Applicant’s business structure: [_| Corporation [_] Partnership
[_] sole proprietor Other (explain) _) 1264 € ZHEMNBEL L
Name of project:

{Use a brief descriptive title to allow for easy identification of the project). .
LEASE JPORCHASE.  FLAGR. BIRST SOFT SERVE. TLE CREAM SISTEA

Contact Person for this project:

Name: 77 o). SpIoncl) Position: OOEA,

O?;na;ization: /70,7;-‘5 P eASHT el Tglsé;;;)xgne: §Y1-208 23Y2

Mailing address: 0. /SOX 79¢ E-maxl:/c)JACV,,WC”,1 gyys“@ 3%/ / COWI
AlidCTo0, OR. 9782 |

Describe the Business briefly:

Lol  RESTAIARAOT

Source of funds for this SBAP project:
Fund Type Program or Identity of Funds Am’ounjé %Total
Port of Arlington Small Business Assistance Program Grant (SBAP) S| 2/%
Non-Port of Arlington Funds Other Grants or Loans .
Non-Port of Arlington Funds | Applicant’s Investment - Required /SYNDF 70X
]
Total Project 23, 4771 100%

Explain what exactly the project funds (and especially the SBAP funds) will actually pay for:

REAVCIOC  PHOLTIIY L EASE //‘uecfoé A EOT
Aows Ay meor o LeasE ) pukains &

How many new jobs do you expect this project to create? /" 2_ jobs



Seattle Office

21513 84th Avenue South
Kent, WA 98032
877.665.1125 1 1 425.251.3151

.

Enhancing life’s gift of food and beverage.

Sales & Security Agreement

Portland Office

600 SE Maritime Ave, Suite 130

Vancouver, WA 98661

877.665.1125 / £ 360,735.7524

BUYER _ | _ | .
Name of Corporation: Pats Pheasant Grill LLC Ship ToName:  Pats Pheasant Grill
Operating Name:  Pats Pheasant Grill Ship To Address: 300 Locust St
Billing Address: 300 Locust St city:  Arlington
City: Arlington State:  OR State: OR lPostal Code: 97812
Postal Code: 97812 Contact Name: Pat Shannon
Customer PQ #: Ph#: 541-454-2712 ph# Cell 541-215-2342
Customer Account #: Email: Sales Person#:; Dave
Shipping Instructions Per Buyer: PpdiChargel/ins Collect Ppd/Charge Pick Up
Ship Via:
FOB:
PURCHASE INFORMATION
Qry DESCRIPTION | ARRIVAL DATE | SELL PRICE AMOUNT
1 Taylor C-706 Water Cooled $13,985.00
1 Flavor Burst TS80SS 8 Flavor System $8,992.00
Includes: 5 Year Major Component Warranty
1 Year Labor
*Pre Approved Marlin Lease/ Purchase
Sub-Total: - $22,977.00
TERMS: Shipping Charge: Included
0. agree to pay 25% down payment plus applicable taxes, balance due upon delivery (credit application required) Install Charge: $500.00
| agree to pay 25% down payment plus applicable taxes, balance due in full prior to delivery State Tax: N/A
| agree to lease the above equipment and this order is subject to lease approval Total Purchase: $23,477.00
Down Payment: Lease/ Purchase
The terms and conditions set forth above and on the reverse side of all schedules attached to this, form part Value Of Trade-In N/A
of this Agreement. By their signatures, the Buyer and Seller agree to all the terms and conditions of this Including Taxes: N/A
Agreement, which is dated the _ 20 day of August 20 18 Balance: l.ease/ Purchase
Special Instructions: = Mail Address: pshannon8455@gmail.com
TRADE-IN INFORMATION 7
ary  |pescripTion  |SERIAL # TRADE-IN VALUE _

DSL NORTHWEST INC.

BUYER ( > '
X




Inbox (5) - pshannon8455@gmail.com - Gmail

Compose

inbox 5
Starred

Snoozed

Patrick

No recent chats
Start a new one

Q,  search mail Openwith

L22: TAYLOR

G Brited Tchasbigne

Cart with rear

Optlonal Cartwith O
frent opgning door rw‘:v.fnﬁtmim
syrp il

Optonal Top Al Simplitiled Pamp
Discharge Chots

Page 1 of 2

Itam No.

G706

Soft Serve Freezer ek
Single Flavar, Pump

Features

tfee all the popular soft serve variations from low of non-fat ice creams to nd
custards, yogurt and sorbet.

Frenzing Cylinder Iy
One, 3.4 quart {32 fifer).

Mix Hopper on
Ore. 20 quant {18.9 liter). Simplified ais/mix pump delivers the precise amount
of mix and air to the freezing cytinder fos conslstent overrun. Separate hopper
relrigeration {SHA) maintains mix below 41°F (5°C) during Auto and Standby as
modes.

{ndicator Lights
Mix Low light alests operator (o add mix. When the Mix Out light flashes, the
unit shuts down automatically to prevent damage.

Elechronic Contrals
is ouf exclsive mi based master control that regulates fyi
refrigeration by measuring product viscosity 1o maintaln consistent quality.

Standhy
During long no-isse periods, the standby feature maintaing sate product
femperatures in the mix hopper and freezing cyfinder.

Digltal Temperature Indicator
Hopper temperatura js displayed fo assure safe produc\ temperatures.
Indicatar may be switched from Fatrenheit io Celsius temperature display.

Doaor Interlock System
Protects the operator from Injury as the beater vl not operate without the
dispensing door in place.

750 N. Blackhawk Bivd. Rockton, lilinols 61072
80D-255-0626

Phone 815-624-8333  Fax 815-624-8000
www.taylor-company.com
info@taylor-company.com

150 9001:2008 @ “s c €

Ragistered Firm l.lSTED

Shown with nptianal Alr Discharge Chute and Cart

R —
gens

XS, Specifications '

- ]
Weigate 3
el pxi)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/

%1 Flartrisal

8/22/2019



7/40‘02 fu‘uz‘@ SOFT SERVE

CABINET SANITIZER TANK 'BOXED DIMENSIONS o WEL CATED 1caL MIN. CIRCUIT
width x height x depth width x height x depth width x height x depth total cubic BOXED WEIGHT CRATED WEIGHT  ELECTRICAL AMP DRAW

TS 80ss 9.75x31.375x27.25in | 8.25x24x8.25in 12x345x35in 3.39 cu. ft 110 lbs 143 Ibs 115v 50/60Hz 1

: 248x797 x692 mm 210x610x210mm__ | 305x876x889mm | .10cu.m 49.9kg 64.9kg 230v 50/60Hz 1/2

&8 TS 80SS-DLX 17x22.75x28.125in N/A 26.5x29.25x18.75in} 8.41 cu.ft 133 lbs 166 Ibs 115v 50/60Hz 1

] 432x578x714 mm inside cabinet 674x743x477mm}{ .24cu.m 60.3 kg 75.3kg 230v 50/60Hz 1/2
TS 80SS-INT 14.375x18.25x27.5in N/A 26.5x29.25x18.75in| 8.41 cu.ft 100 Ibs 133 1bs 115v 50/60Hz 1

g ylorcartnotindudeds | 365 464 x 699 mm inside cabinet 674x743x477mm | .24cu.m 43.4kg 60.3 kg 230v 50/60Hz 1/2
TS 80SS-INT-2S | 19.5x13.25x245in 6x75x19in 215x21.25x2675in{ 7.07 cu.ft 891bs 122 lbs 115v 50/60Hz 1
(Taylor cart notinduded) | 495 x 337x 623 mm 152x191x483 mm 546x540x680mm | .20cu.m. 404 kg 553kg 230v 50/60Hz 1/2
TS 40SS-JR 11.75x17.5x26.875 in 6x7.5x191in 12x345x351in 339%cu.ft 851bs 118 lbs 115v 50/60Hz 1
(Taylor cart not Indluded) | 99 445 x 683 mm 152x191x483mm | 305x876x889mm i .10cu.m. 386kg 53.6kg 230v 50/60Hz 1/2




www.flavorburst.com

For pricing, availability, and ordering, please contact your local Taylor
distributor. To find one near you, visit www.taylor-company.com

Foy ol g 3 SRS H ZeI N : 3




Application/ Proposal

The Applicant’s proposal should include: applicants name and contact information, a brief description of the business and
the proposed cost of assistance requested. A Business and Financial Plan must be included with the application in order
for the Board of Commissioners to consider approval.

Port of Arlington - Small Business Assistance Program (SBAP)

“Proposal”
Name of applicant: B zandowvs & KV\'S-{:M/I FVM‘L('(S
Applicant’s business structure: [_| Corporation ] partnership
Kj Sole proprietor |:l Other (explain) ___

Name of project: 2;/6'(' Funn

{Use a brief descriptive title to allow for easy identification of the project).

Powince bipse endadS

Contact Person for this proj'ect:

Name: Y¥WNstien 'ﬁ’vuﬁS Position: CO oW nLr
Organization: Telephone: e[ 10 (1063
Mailing address:Pp oy, 563 E-mail: ke h :
> Voo‘o@%p oD .Con

vl (‘\A@’{UV\ — A&~

Describe the Business briefly:

“Bonte towse Bontals

Source of funds for this SBAP project:

Fund Type Program or Identity of Funds Amount | %Total
Port of Arlington Small Business Assistance Program Grant (SBAP) 5000
Non-Port of Arlington Funds Other Grants or Loans
Non-Port of Arlington Funds Applicant’s Investment - Required 9,._[_0‘6@1
7
Total Project 100%

Explain what exactly the project funds (and especially the SBAP funds) will actually pay for:

How many new jobs do you expect this project to create? ( -Z jobs



Brandon & Kristen Fruitts
1370 Childers Rd, Arlington OR 97812
541-701-7063

Business Name: Just Jump LLC

® Executive Summary

@ Our Products and Service
® \/ision Statement

® Mission Statement

® Business Structure

Executive Summary

Just Jump is a bounce house rental business that will be located in Arlington OR and will serve
Gilliam County and surrounding areas. We are in the business to give children a fun—fllled
activity in our small communities at a reasonable cost.

Our Products and Service

Just Jump LLC would be part of the Bounce House Rental Industry that is very focused on

providing very good quality products and service to its customers. We would be particularly

interested in providing children with entertainment, as well as providing Gilliam County and
~surrounding areas recreational activities locally for any event. The following are the products

and service that we will be focused on offering our communities.

. Bouncy Castle

. Tropical Wet and Dry Slide
. 3in 1 Obstacle course

. Delivery and pick-up

-« Setup and take down

« Supervisor for Jumpers

. Events

Vision Statement '

Our vision for establishing this bounce house rental business is to have a local business
primarily for children and affordable for parents, as well as fulfilling our part by encouraging our
.communities to engage their children to be involved in local and fun activities.

Mission Statement

Our mission is by establishing this local business we will help play a part in making sure that
the children of Arlington and surrounding areas are the happiest children around. We believe
this will provide quality recreational options and we want to make sure we are part of a
movement of creating awareness for families and event coordinators to engage in physical
activities.




Business Structure :
It is our vision to grow a bounce house rental business that will provide accessible and
affordable entertainment and recreation for the children in Gilliam County and surrounding ares.

We are quite aware that it will take a good business structure to be able to fully accomplish this
vision. This is why we will make sure that we are dedicated, hard working and available.

The following roles in our business will be '

® CEO/Owner ~ Brandon Fruitts

® Accountant/Cashier ~ Kristen Fruitts

@ Customer Care Employees ~ As Needed

Start Up Plan ,

With the funds we receive from the Small Business Assistance Program we will purchase our
first Bounce Houses, create a logo and advertise on social media. Our long term goal is to put
a portion of profit back into the business to purchase more Bounce Houses and expand our
inventory which will allow us to further serve our communities.

Start-up Costs

« Bounce house package $7,295, includes 3 bounce houses & accessories
- Logo $200

« Insurance (waiting on quote)

Inclosed Trailer (Owner owned)
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Port Manager/ Economic Development Report
September 10, 2019

The Port of Arlington’s mission is to support the creation, retention, expansion, and recruitment of
businesses and jobs that will enhance the economy and quality of life of Gilliam County.

This report covers recent activities of the Port of Arlington including developments at Arlington Mesa,
Island Park and Willow Creek industrial parks.

Administration

Solutions, CPA made their annual visit to the Port of Arlington to conduct an audit of the Port’s 2018-
2019 fiscal year books. The accountants issued a preliminary report, with the final report to be
submitted to the Port’s Commissioner’s later in the year. Kelly Margheim did an outstanding job of
preparing the books and readying the various supporting documents for their review, making
everybody’s job a lot easier.

’Island Park and Marina

The Port will be seeking a Capital Grant from the Gilliam County Court to extend the water and sewer
line for service to building development on the west end of Island Park. There are very few waterfront
properties not owned by the US Army Corps on the Columbia River. The Port’s Island Park property in
Arlington is one of the rare river access points. Over the past 10 years the Port has installed many
projects to improve the usability of the Marina and Island Park.

How will the development of Island Park look? The Port along with its engineers and designers have
worked on a conceptual design that started prior to the installation of the River Access project for the
wind surfing community — A-Town Launch. The conceptual drawing looks like this:

Conceptual Development for Island Park



Port of Arlington | 2019

What types of industrial will be attracted to this site? Brewers, Coffee Roaster, Distillers, Surf Board
Shapers, and Boat Storage buildings are several industries that can fit nicely into the current light
industrial zone of the site.

Buildings to accommodate the site can be steel building, modern industrial, or creative industrial. The
Steel building would have a similar appearance as the Port’s new Flex Building and the Gronquist
Building could be considered a modern industrial facility. Now the creative industrial look could provide
Island Park a very cool industrial vibe and re-use industrial materials — shipping containers. Here is what
is possible:

BREWE:‘!%

Stagxy

303 % 603

o5 =2

Brewery and Coffee Roasters and their taing room made from shippin

‘%,
g containers.




Port of Arlington | 2019

Wet and Wild jet ski rentals have started their small business. The company provides hourly, % day and
daily jet ski rentals. Rates are reasonable. Their jet skies are awesome and super fun to take out on the
river. Please call for more information 541.620.2498 or 541.571.6266. wetwildrentals@gmail.com

Railroad Avenue

The planning hearing scheduled for the Railroad Avenue Depot project was postponed until September
10™ due to lack of quorum. As soon as Planning formally approves the project the build

Willow Creek

The 1-84 overlay project is on hiatus during the busy summer traffic season and will commence in
October. The rock needed for the project has been crushed and stock piled. W-I has moved their
crusher back into service.

Up Coming Dates:
September 2 — Labor Day, Port offices closed
September 4 - Arlington City Council, 6:30 p.m.
September 10 - Port Board of Commissioners Meeting, Arlington, 5 p.m.
Arlington City Planning Commission meeting, 6:00 p.m. Arlington City Hall
September 17 ~ Lower John Day Placed Based Planning Meeting, 10:00 a.m.

September 25 - Gilliam County Capital Grant is due, 5:00 p.m.




Kellx Maraheim

From: peter.mitchell@portofarlington.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 9:14 AM

To: Brad Baird

Cc: 'Kelly Margheim'; ronwilsoncustomleather@gmail.com; Dewey Kennedy
Subject: Bathroom Replacement project.

Attachments:

malibu_dwgs.pdf; Denali 3 section insulated with shower and 4 restrooms X__Precast
Eng_Sales 15 PROPOSAL_15-043P Model (1).pdf; Randy overlay buildings.png; Brewery
and Coffee Shops.pdf

Brad,

Congratulations on a good bid opening today. | am pleased to have assisted the City in acquiring this grant - it was
supposed to be for paving the runway but the sidewalk project is a great alternative. With the bid coming in as it did, it

is nice you will have extra funds remaining. If you need more sidewalk footage, the Port has a project at the Port ready
to go - paving the sidewalk (or concrete) from Railroad track stairs to the boat ramp.

Regarding the Bathroom replacement project —

As we discussed, attached is the “Malibu” package. This Malibu model is the one we like for the restroom, with the
exception that we need to add a shower section to the units. Malibu has the “concession space” we need for marina
and ground maintenance storage and equipment. The Denali model shows the showers.

| added the Denali model attachment just to show what an insulated package looks like and the shower unit, This will
allow the Port to have restrooms open year around. Currently we shut them down in the winter. The shower doors can
be open to east and west with the bathroom doors opening on the north. My understanding is the company has a
packaged price for these units so we can source them directly (without bid). The Bathroom project grants will be due
first part of 2020, but it always helps to run our final design concepts by the Marine Board for prior design approval prior
to grant submittal. The permitting with Corps will take awhile too so | would like to submit these as soon as we have site
plan drawings The Port, Marine Board, and Engineers can all agree on.

Regarding the Water and Sewer Extension Project -

The water and sewer extension a separate project we ¢an run concurrently with the bathroom project. | will be applying
to the County capital grant. The grant opens September 3™ and is due September 25%, If you could provide me with an
updated cost estimate including your services, | would greatly appreciate it. The approximate extension route is on the
Island Park overlay you helped us develop. You can see the proposed water and sewer lines extensions in the
Overlay*.Png file above. What are your thoughts on upgrade/update pumping station? Should we replace the pumps
and electrical panels? Is the tank large enough to service the entire system? The W&S extension could be phased by
extending the water line in a straight shot to approximately the corner of the “B” building. The water line “T"to D & &
buildings can be installed in the first phase with a shut off valve without installing the pipe to the proposed building site.

I close with some of the latest layout and buildout thoughts from a Kite surfer and business owner from Hood River,
Randy Orzeck. Randy’s comments pertain to the “Randy Overlay buildings” drawings file attached. The “Brewery” file
start to help the community see a vision of how a development could occur. These are some of potential kinds of

business that could work at this location — Brewery, coffee roaster, surf board shaper, etc. that can locate here once we
have water and sewer. ’

Hey Peter,



Im headed out the door but wanted to toss out my first impressions. They usually are the best.

First: | would definitely turn building C 90 degrees and move it to the South and double down on parking where it
was. | don’t think you want to close off the recreational area visually, nor do you want to take away from
parking near the launch. 1also think moving C back with its back to the inlet makes it way more desirable than a
building with its 2 long sides looking at cars.

Second: Im not sure you meant to do it but if you did, this is what Ive envisioned since we talked. That is a beach,
gravel is fine extending from the grass “kite launch” up to the jetty. You now have a beach where the action is
and typically thats where people want to be. Your back in town is epic, but this would be as well,

Third: And Im sure you will, paving the truck route all the way to the silo. Dust is no buenol!ll Id even go so far as
to consider a nice landscape strip.

Fourth: Id move D & E as far East as you think you could without taking away further expansion of the silos, if
thats you’re worry. With your goal to attract wind junkies Im afraid you may be taking away to much parking.

Ive also attached a few random picks of containers used for commercial development. | really think that if done
right it could be an architectural attraction from the highway vs standard steel buildings, its a great
environmental statement, a la re-purpose, and its relevant to the location on the river used for shipping. They
are also cost effective and you could even cut them 2 high for a wind blocked area too hang out, drink a beer,
watch the action, etc.

Id say that was my two cents, but its really more like a buck twenty five. :)

Peter Mitchell, Port Manager/ Econonomic Development Officer
Port of Arlington

PO Box 279

Arlington, Oregon

www.PortofArlingion.com

541-454-2868 (office)
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Mitch T. Saul, CPA
Amy K. Walker, CPA

Solutions

Certified Public Accountants, PC

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION ENGAGEMENT LETTER

July 20, 2019

Board of Commissioners
Port of Arlington
Arlington, Oregon

The Objective and Scope of the Preparation of the Financial Statements

- You have requested that we prepare the financial statements of Port of Arlington, (the Port), which

comprise the entity-wide and fund statements as of June 30, 2019 and for the year the
notes to the financial statements, and required supplementary information. The finar
also include other supplementary information comprised of combining statements ai

which will be presented for purposes of additional analysis and are a required p
statements. ’

We are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this engagen
financial statements of the Port by means of this letter. ' '

Our Responsibilities

The objective of our engagement is to prepare financial statements in accordance wit

n ended, the related
cial statements will
ad other schedules,
art of the financial

ient to prepare the

h the modified cash

basis of accounting as described in Note 1 in the financial statements. We will conduct our engagement in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services (SSA RS) promulgated by

the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certifie

Public Accountants

(AICPA) and comply with the AICPA’s Code of Professional Conduct, including the _,et_hical principles of

integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care. |

We are not required to, and will not, verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you will provide
to us for the engagement or otherwise gather evidence for the purpose of express%ng an opinion or a
conclusion. Accordingly, we will not express an opinion or a conclusion or provide aﬂy assurance on the

financial statements.

Our engagement cannot be relied upon to identify or disclose any financial stater
including those caused by fraud or error, or identify or disclose any wrongdoing
noncompliance with laws and regulations.

Management Responsibilities

The engagement to be performed is conducted on the basis that management

ent misstatements,
within the Port or

acknowledges and

understands that our role is to prepare financial statements in accordance with the modified cash basis of

accounting. Management has the following overall responsibilities that are fundamenta
the engagement to prepare your financial statements in accordance with SSARS:

1. The selection of the modified cash basis of accounting as the financial report
applied in the preparation of the financial statements;

| to our undertaking

ng framework to be

2, For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation

and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material mis
due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of assets, or
governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual agreements; and
101 NE First Avenue, John Day, Oregon 97845
Phone (541) 575-2717 FAX (541) 575-2718
info@solutionscpas.com

statement, whether
violations of laws,

Anna K. Bass

Robert M. Armstrong, CPA



The preventjon and detection of fraud; ,
To ensure that the Port complies with the laws and regulations applicable to its activities;
The accuracy and completeness of the records, documents, explanations, and other information,

including significant judgments, you provide to us for the engagement to prepare financial
statements; fand _

6. To provide uUs with:
a. Doclmentation and other related information that is relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements;
b. Additional information that may be requested for the purpose of the preparation of the
financial statements; and

C. Unrestricted access to persons within the Port with whom we determine it necessary to
communicate.

9w

The financial statements will not be accompanied by a report. However, you agree that the financial
statements will clearly indicate that no assurance is provided on them.

Because Solutions will rely on the Port and its management and the Board of Commissioners to discharge
the foregoing respdnsibilities, the Port holds harmless and releases Solutions and its partners and
employees from all claims, liabilities, losses and costs arising in circumstances where there has been a
knowing misrepreseptation by a member of the Port’s management that has caused, in any respect,

Solutions’ breach of ¢ontract or negligence. This provision shall survive the termination of this arrangement
for services. ;

Records and Assiskance

If circumstances relﬁiting to the conditions of your records were to arise during the course of our work
which in our professional judgment prevent us from completing the engagement, we will notify you
promptly. In such a situation, we retain the unilateral right to take any course of action permitted by
professional standards, including withdrawal from the engagement. .

During the course of jour engagement, we may accumulate records containing data that should be reflected
in the Port’s books and records. The Port will determine that all such data, if necessary, will be so reflected.
Accordingly, the Port will not expect us to maintain copies of such records in our possession.

If, in connection with our preparation, you request us to perform accounting services necessary for the
preparation of the fnancial statements (such as maintaining depreciation schedules, reviewing journal
entries, etc.), you agree to designate an appropriate individual to oversee the services, make all
management decisions involved in those services, evaluate the adequacy and results of the services, and
accept responsibility for the results of the services.

Fees, Costs, and Access to Workpapers

Our fees for the servjces described above are based upon the value of the services performed and the time

required by the indi\/iduals assigned to the engagement. Our fee estimate and completion of our work are
based upon the follol’ ing criteria:
!

Anticipated (}ooperation from Port personnel

Timely respo;nses to our inquiries ‘

Timely compLIetion and delivery of client assistance requests

Timely communication of all significant accounting and financial reporting matters

The assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the engagement

AN




If any of the aforementioned criteria are
which will be included with the delive
are not expected to exceed $1,200.

not met, then fees may increase. Billings are ¢
ry of the final report. Our fees for the services d

In the event we are re

quested or authorized by the Port or are required by go
subpoena or other legal

Process to produce our documents or our personnel as witn
our engagement for the Port, the Port will, so long as we are not a party to the pro
information is sought, reimburse us for our professional time and expenses, as v
expenses of our counsel, incurred in responding to such requests.

The Port agrees that it will not make reference to us in any public or private securitie
Claim Resolution

The Port and Solutions agree that
letter shall be filed more than the e
shall either party be liable to the o
Solutions’ liability for all claims,
the amount of fees paid by the

no claim arising out of services render
arlier of two years after the date of thi
ther for claims of punitive,
damages and costs of the Po
Port to Solutions for the servi

consequential, special,
rt arising from this eng
ces rendered under this

Information Security - Miscellaneous Terms

Solutions is committed to the safe and confidential treatment of the Port
is required to maintain the confidential treatment of client information in accordance

professional standards which govern the provision of services described herein. The P
not provide Solutions with any unencrypted electronic confidential or proprietary i
parties agree to utilize commercially reasonable measures to maintain the confid
information, including the use of collaborate sites to ensure the safe transfer of data

If any term or provision of this arrangement letter is determined to be invalid or unen

or provision will be deemed stricken and all other terms and provisions will remain in

Our Agreement

This letter constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of a
superseding all proposals, oral or written, an
engagement between the parties.

Signatures
Please sign and return a copy of this letter to in

arrangements for our engagement to
responsibilities.

dicate your acknowledgement of, and
prepare the financial statements described here
Sincerely,

Solutions, CPAs PC

Solutions, CPAs PC
John Day, Oregon

's proprietary IVTI
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lue upon submission,
escribed in this letter

ernment regulation,
2sses with respect to
ceeding in which the
vell as the fees and

s or debt offering.

ed pursuant] to this arrangement
s arrangement letter. In no event

or indirect damages.

d%gement is limited to

rrangement letter,

|

formation. Solutions
ith relevant industry
rt agrees that it will
formation, and the

eEntially of the Port's

between the parties.

forceable, such term
full force and effect.

greement between Sclutions and the Port,
d all other communications with respect

to the terms of the

agreement with, the

in and our respective




This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of the Port.

By:

Title: Bresident

Date:




